

No. 22-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, SAUL R. HYMES, and ILANA
HARWAYNE-GIDANSKY, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

HASSAN ZAVAREEI
ANNA C. HAAC
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L Street, NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 973-0900

*(counsel continued on
inside cover)*

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

February 16, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

JONATHAN M. STREISFELD
KOPELOWITZ OSTROW
FERGUSON
WEISELBERG GILBERT
1 West Las Olas Boulevard
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 525-4100

MARK C. RIFKIN
MATTHEW M. GUINEY
WOLF HALDENSTEIN
ADLER FREEMAN &
HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 545-4600

TODD S. GARBER
FINKELSTEIN,
BLANKINSHIP,
FREI-PEARSON &
GARBER, LLP
1 North Broadway
Suite 900
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 298-3283

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 4

 I. Bank of America makes little effort to harmonize its control test with the plain text of section 25b—and instead concedes the test away..... 4

 II. Adopting Bank of America’s control test would require reading section 25b to have no real effect. 10

 III. Bank of America’s policy concerns are overblown and provide no basis to nullify the statutory text..... 12

 IV. Bank of America has not shown that New York’s law would have a significant impact on the exercise of an express statutory power. 19

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson National Bank v. Lueckett,
321 U.S. 233 (1944)8

Barber v. Thomas,
560 U.S. 474 (2010) 12

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996)2, 6, 19

Bowler v. Hawke,
320 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2003).....3, 15, 18

California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.,
519 U.S. 316 (1997) 18

Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.,
810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016) 13

Cuomo v. Clearing Housing Association,
557 U.S. 519 (2009) 1, 5, 8, 9, 18

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

Federal National Mortgage Association v. Lefkowitz,
390 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 14

Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982) 12

<i>First National Bank v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	8
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	17
<i>Helix Energy Solutions Group v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023)	3
<i>Irwin v. Gavit</i> , 268 U.S. 161 (1925)	18
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	5
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	18
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	14
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	18
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	3, 10

<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Association</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	13
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 21	13
12 U.S.C. § 24	1, 5, 19
12 U.S.C. § 25b	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 19
12 U.S.C. § 36	1, 5, 6, 19
12 U.S.C. § 85	13
12 U.S.C. § 371	14, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5553	11
15 U.S.C. § 1639d	20
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 280-a	14
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 280-b	14
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	7

Regulations

*Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate
Lending and Appraisals,*
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)11

Preemption Opinion,
66 Fed. Reg. 23977 (May 10, 2001).....17

Preemption Opinion,
66 Fed. Reg. 51502 (Oct. 9, 2001).....16, 17

Other authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal
Texts* (2012)10

Catherine M. Sharkey,
Inside Agency Preemption, 110 Mich. L.
Rev. 521 (2012)17

H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010).....12

OCC Consumer Advisory 2009-2 (Sept. 25,
2009)14

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....12
